FOX News/Opinion Dynamics Poll

7 June 07

Polling was conducted by telephone June 5-6, 2007,
total sample is 900 registered voters nationwide with a margin of error of +3
percentage points. Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

LV = likely voters

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job George W. Bush is doing as

*** Bush Job Ratings Summary ***

president?
Approve
Most recent (5-6 Jun 07) 34%
Highest (14-15 Nov 01) 88%
Lowest (27-28 Mar 07) 33%
(18-19 Apr 06) 33%
First-Term Average 61%
Dis

Approve approve (DK)

5-6 Jun 07 34% 57 9
Democrats 6% 91 3

Republicans 66% 24 10
Independents 31% 55 14
RECENT TREND

15-16 May 07 34% 56 1
17-18 Apr 07 38% 54
27-28 Mar 07 33% 61
27-28 Feb 07 34% 57
13-14 Feb 07 35% 56
30-31 Jan 07 38% 54
16-17 Jan 07 35% 58
5-6 Dec 06 38% 54
4-5 Nov 06 LV 38% 54

24-25 Oct 06 LV  40% 53
10-11 Oct 06 LV  40% 56
26-27 Sep 06 LV  42% 54

12-13 Sep 06 LV  40% 49 1
29-30 Aug 06 38% 56
8-9 Aug 06 36% 56
11-12 Jul 06 36% 53 1
27-28 Jun 06 41% 50
13-14 Jun 06 40% 52
16-18 May 06 35% 56
2-3 May 06 38% 53
18-19 Apr 06 33% 57
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27-28 Sep 05
13-14 Sep 05
30-31 Aug 05
26-27 Jul 05
12-13 Jul 05
14-15 Jun 05
25-26 Apr 05
29-30 Mar 05
1-2 Mar 05

8-9 Feb 05

25-26 Jan 05
11-12 Jan 05
14-15 Dec 04
16-17 Nov 04
30-31 Oct 04
30-31 Oct 04
29-30 Oct 04
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Dis

Approve approve (DK)

06

LV

39%
39%
44%
41%
42%
42%
42%
36%
41%
40%
45%
41%
45%
47%
47%
48%
47%
49%
52%
51%
50%
52%
48%
53%
47%
48%
47%

51
54
47
51
49
51
48
53
51
51
47
51
50
44
a7
43
43
46
39
43
40
41
45
40
46
46
45

11

PR

OONNNNONOUIOOVWOOWOVUITOOWWOWORF ONOOWWO-N



2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

5-6 Jun 07 29% 55 15
Democrats 28% 54 17
Republicans 33% 54 13
Independents 27% 59 14

RECENT TREND

15-16 May 07 32% 53 15

17-18 Apr 07 35% 49 16

27-28 Mar 07 30% 54 16

27-28 Feb 07 32% 49 20

30-31 Jan 07 33% 44 22

16-17 Jan 07 32% 47 21

4-5 Nov 06 LV 29% 57 13

10-11 Oct 06 LV  31% 63 6

12-13 Sep 06 LV  29% 53 18

29-30 Aug 06 24% 61 15

8-9 Aug 06 24% 58 17

11-12 Jul 06 25% 61 14

13-14 Jun 06 29% 59 12

16-18 May 06 27% 56 17

18-19 Apr 06 25% 52 23

14-15 Mar 06 29% 55 16

24-25 Jan 06 34% 51 16

13-14 Dec 05 30% 52 18

13-14 Sep 05 34% 49 17

30-31 Aug 05 28% 53 18

29-30 Mar 05 40% 36 24

21-22 Apr 04 38% 42 20

20-21 May 03 33% 47 20

(ROTATE QUESTION BLOCKS 3 & 4 WITH QUESTION BLOCKS 5 & 6)
3. If the 2008 Democratic presidential primary were held today, for whom would
you vote if the candidates were: (RANDOMIZE)

———————————— Dem (#5%) --—-———--———-

5-6 15-16 17-18 27-28 27-28

Jun 07 May 07 Apr 07 Mar 07 Feb 07

Hillary Clinton 36% 35% 41% 36% 34%
Barack Obama 23 20 20 18 23
Al Gore 14 13 16 14 14
John Edwards 12 13 12 13 12
Joseph Biden 1 - 1 1 1
Mike Gravel 1 - na na na
Dennis Kucinich 1 - 2 2 1
Bill Richardson 1 4 2 2 1
Chris Dodd - - - - -
(Other) - 1 - 1 2
(Don”’t know) 9 13 5 12 12

(Would not vote in
Democratic primary) 2
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4. Which Democratic candidate would be your second choice?
—————— Dem (x5%) ------

First choice Second choice
Hillary Clinton 36% 20%
Barack Obama 23 24
Al Gore 14 17
John Edwards 12 21
Joseph Biden 1 1
Mike Gravel 1 -
Dennis Kucinich 1 2
Bill Richardson 1 2
Chris Dodd - 1
(Other) - 1
(Don’t know) 9 10

———————————— Dem (#5%) ---———--———-
Without Gore iIn the race

5-6 15-16 17-18 27-28 27-28

Jun 07 May 07 Apr 07 Mar 07 Feb 07
Hillary Clinton 41% 39% 48% 41% 40%
Barack Obama 26 23 23 21 26
John Edwards 15 15 17 16 15
Joseph Biden 2 1 1 2 2
Dennis Kucinich 2 - 2 2 1
Chris Dodd 1 - - 1 1
Mike Gravel 1 - na na na
Bill Richardson 1 4 2 2 1
(Other) 1 2 - 1 -
(Don”t know) 10 15 8 13 14
(Would not vote

in Dem primary) 2 2 1 2 1

5. If the 2008 Republican presidential primary were held today, for whom would
you vote if the candidates were: (RANDOMIZE)
———————————— Rep (#6%) --————--———-

5-6 15-16 17-18 27-28 27-28

Jun 07 May 07 Apr 07 Mar 07 Feb 07
Rudy Giuliani 22% 24% 35% 36% 39%
John McCain 15 17 16 20 19
Fred Thompson 13 8 8 9 na
Mitt Romney 10 9 10 6 6
Newt Gingrich 8 6 9 6 7
Mike Huckabee 3 1 1 3 4
Ron Paul 2 1 - na na
Tommy Thompson 2 2 4 2 -
Chuck Hagel 1 - - - 1
Duncan Hunter 1 1 2 1 2
Tom Tancredo 1 1 na na na
Sam Brownback - 2 2 1 2
Jim Gilmore - 1 - 1 -
(Other) - 1 - 3 4
(Don”t know) 19 24 11 10 16

(Would not vote in
Republican primary) 2
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6. Which Republican candidate would be your second choice?

Rudy Giuliani
John McCain
Fred Thompson
Mitt Romney
Newt Gingrich
Mike Huckabee
Ron Paul
Tommy Thompson
Chuck Hagel
Duncan Hunter
Tom Tancredo
Sam Brownback
Jim Gilmore
(Other)
(Don’t know)

Rudy Giuliani
John McCain
Fred Thompson
Mitt Romney
Mike Huckabee
Tommy Thompson
Ron Paul

Jim Gilmore
Chuck Hagel
Duncan Hunter
Tom Tancredo
Sam Brownback
(Other)

(Don’t know)
(Would not vote

in GOP primary)

Rudy Giuliani
John McCain
Mitt Romney
Newt Gingrich
Mike Huckabee
Tommy Thompson
Ron Paul
Chuck Hagel
Duncan Hunter
Tom Tancredo
Sam Brownback
Jim Gilmore
(Other)
(Don”t know)

First choice

5-6
Jun 07
24%
15
14
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—————————— Rep (z6%) ----—-
Without Gingrich in the race
15-16 17-18
May 07 Apr 07
25% 36%
18 17
9 9
10 11
1 1
2 4
1 -
1 1
1 2
1 na
2 2
2 2
26 14
2

------------ Rep (x6%)
Without F. Thompson
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(Would not vote
in GOP primary) 3 2 - 2

7. — 13. Thinking ahead to the next presidential election, if the 2008 general
election were held today and the candidates were [NAME], [NAME], and [NAME], for
whom would you vote? What if the candidates were [NAME] AND [NAME]:

(KEEP QUESTION 7 FIRST, AND ROTATE QUESTIONS 8-13 and ROTATE ORDER OF NAMES
WITHIN QUESTIONS)

Hillary Rudy Mike (Other/
Clinton Giuliani Bloomberg Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 39% 41 7 13
Democrats 77% 10 6 8
Republicans 6% 76 6 13
Independents 32% 38 11 20
27-28 Mar 07 42% 40 6 12
Hillary Clinton Rudy Giuliani (Other/Not sure)
5-6 Jun 07 42% 45 13
Democrats 80% 11 9
Republicans 7% 83 10
Independents 37% 41 22
27-28 Mar 07 44% 45 11
13-14 Feb 07 40% 49 11
5-6 Dec 06 39% 48 13
29-30 Aug 06 42% 46 11
16-18 May 06 40% 49 12
14-15 Mar 06 39% 51 10
7-8 Feb 06 40% 51 10
27-28 Sep 05 39% 50 11
16-17 Nov 04 38% 49 13
Barack Obama Rudy Giuliani (Other/Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 41% 46 14
Democrats 73% 19 9
Republicans 12% 76 11
Independents 39% 40 21
27-28 Mar 07 43% 43 14
13-14 Feb 07 39% 45 16
5-6 Dec 06 35% 46 19
Hillary Clinton John McCain (Other/Not sure)
5-6 Jun 07 43% 43 14
Democrats 83% 11 6
Republicans 11% 75 15
Independents 32% 45 22
27-28 Mar 07 43% 47 9
5-6 Dec 06 40% 48 12
24-25 Oct 06 LV 39% 45 15
29-30 Aug 06 39% 47 13
16-18 May 06 42% 46 13
14-15 Mar 06 39% 50 11
7-8 Feb 06 38% 51 11
27-28 Sep 05 38% 49 12

16-17 Nov 04 37% 53 10



Hillary Clinton Mitt Romney (Other/Not sure)

5-6 Jun 07 46% 36 18
Democrats 84% 7 9
Republicans 12% 70 18
Independents 41% 28 32

Hillary Clinton Fred Thompson (Other/Not sure)

5-6 Jun 07 48% 38 15
Democrats 86% 5 9
Republicans 11% 76 13
Independents 43% 33 23

27-28 Mar 07 51% 34 15

Barack Obama Fred Thompson (Other/Don”t know)

5-6 Jun 07 A47% 34 19
Democrats 80% 8 12
Republicans 18% 65 17
Independents 42% 28 30

14. — 25. Now I°m going to read some words and phrases that could be used to

describe a political candidate. Please tell me if you think each one describes
the candidate or not. Do you think [NAME] is [PHRASE]? (ROTATE NAMES)

Yes No (Don’t know)

Likeable?

Hillary Clinton 56% 41 3
Democrats 85% 13 2
Republicans 27% 71 2
Independents 56% 37 6

7-8 Feb 06 56% 40 4

Barack Obama 76% 13 11
Democrats 83% 6 10
Republicans 68% 22 10
Independents 7% 10 12

Rudy Giuliani 74% 19 7
Democrats 67% 28 5
Republicans 86% 10 5
Independents 69% 19 12

7-8 Feb 06 74% 13 13

John McCain 64% 25 10
Democrats 57% 31 12
Republicans 76% 20 4
Independents 62% 24 14

7-8 Feb 06 68% 15 17



Honest and trustworthy?

Hillary Clinton
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

Barack Obama
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

Rudy Giuliani
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

John McCain
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

A strong leader?

Hillary Clinton
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

27-28 Sep 05*

Barack Obama
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

Rudy Giuliani
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

John McCain
Democrats
Republicans
Independents

7-8 Feb 06

27-28 Sep 05*

* “a strong and decisive leader”

Yes

47%
78%
17%
42%
45%

57%
73%
46%
53%

58%
45%
76%
50%
63%

59%
53%
73%
52%
60%

60%
87%
32%
61%
64%
51%

49%
66%
34%
45%

71%
63%
83%
66%
7%

59%
52%
70%
56%
63%
56%

No

45
15
76
49
46

20
10
30
22

28
39
16
30
16

26
29
19
30
18

34

61
32
31
42

26
14
40
26

21
28
11
24
11

26
30
20
27
18
26

(Don’t know)

15
18

18
22



26. — 31. Regardless of whether you would vote for the person or not, if the
following candidates were nominated by their party, how likely do you think it
is they could win the presidency in 2008? First, how about [NAME]? [RANDOMIZE
LIST

Very likely

Hillary Clinton 35%

Rudy Giuliani 29%

Barack Obama 23%

John McCain 15%

John Edwards 13%

Mitt Romney 6%

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all (Don’t
likely likely likely likely know)

Hillary Clinton 35% 35 14 12 3
Democrats 56% 31 7 5 1
Republicans 17% 41 19 21 2
Independents 36% 32 19 8 5

Barack Obama 23% 41 18 9 9
Democrats 32% 45 11 7 6
Republicans 16% 41 20 13 10
Independents 21% 38 23 8 11

John Edwards 13% 38 25 16 8
Democrats 17% 48 20 10 5
Republicans 8% 32 33 21 6
Independents 16% 30 27 16 11

Rudy Giuliani 29% 44 13 9 5
Democrats 19% 46 18 14 3
Republicans 36% 49 8 5 2
Independents 32% 35 12 9 11

John McCain 15% 45 20 12 7
Democrats 10% 43 21 18 8
Republicans 19% 50 20 8 4
Independents 17% 46 20 8 8

Mitt Romney 6% 28 27 19 19
Democrats 5% 24 28 23 19
Republicans 9% 34 30 14 14
Independents 6% 30 23 19 22

32. Do you happen to know which presidential candidate has been in the news
recently for paying four hundred dollars for a haircut? (OPEN ENDED -- DO NOT
READ)

(John (Hillary (Barack)
Edwards - correct) Clinton) Obama) (Other) (Don’t know)
5-6 Jun 07 44% 2 1 1 53
Democrats 44% 2 1 1 53
Republicans 47% 2 - 1 50
Independents  45% 1 1 - 53



33. If Hillary Clinton were elected president, do you think most people would
see her victory more (as the first woman ever elected to the White House) or
more (as another White House term for the Clintons)? (ROTATE)

First woman Another term for
in the White House the Clintons (Mixed) (Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 52% 29 13 6
Democrats 71% 13 11 4
Republicans 35% 45 15 5
Independents  49% 34 11 7

34. If Hillary Clinton were elected president, then Bill Clinton would return
to the White House as first gentleman. Which comes closer to how you feel about
the possibility of Bill Clinton being back in the White House? (ROTATE)

Enthusiastic Worried (Mixed) (Other) (Don’t know)
5-6 Jun 07 36% 38 15 7 4
Democrats 65% 13 14 5 3
Republicans 12% 68 11 5 3
Independents 27% 36 24 9 5

35. If Hillary Clinton were elected president, do you think Bill Clinton is
likely to personally behave in ways that will get him into trouble, or do you
think he will avoid those situations?

Will get into Will avoid those

trouble situations (Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 27% 66 8
Democrats 8% 86 6
Republicans 45% 47 8
Independents 30% 61 9

On another topic . . .

36. Would you support or oppose starting a national lottery, where the profits
would go to improve benefits for the men and women serving in the United States
Armed Services?

Support Oppose (Don”’t know)
5-6 Jun 07 68% 27 5
Democrats 68% 27 4
Republicans 69% 25 6
Independents 62% 33 5

37. In the war against terrorism, do you think the United States has pursued
potential terrorists here at home too aggressively or not aggressively enough?

Too Not aggressively
aggressively enough (About right) (Don’t know)
5-6 Jun 07 17% 60 16 7
Democrats 24% 56 12 8
Republicans 9% 67 20 4
Independents 19% 58 11 11

Now on the issue of Immigration

38. Which of the following statements comes closest to what you think the
country needs to do to solve the illegal immigration problem?

SCALE: 1. We need to completely overhaul the country’s immigration laws

2. We need to enforce the country’s current immigration laws 3. (Don’t know)

Overhaul laws Enforce laws (Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 34% 58 8
Democrats 41% 50 10
Republicans 30% 65 5

Independents 30% 62 8



39. If it were possible to locate most illegal immigrants currently in the
United States, would you favor deporting as many as possible or would you favor
setting up a system for them to become legal residents?

SCALE: 1. Deport as many as possible 2. Set up system to become legal

3. (bon’t know)

Deport Set up system (Don”t know)
5-6 Jun 07 39% 51 9
Democrats 30% 58 12
Republicans 49% 43 8
Independents 38% 54 8

40. The government has staged a number of raids on businesses that employ large
numbers of illegal immigrants where undocumented workers are immediately sent to
detention centers. Do you generally support or oppose these raids?

Support the raids Oppose the raids (Don”t know)

5-6 Jun 07 55% 34 11
Democrats 46% 45 9
Republicans 66% 25 9
Independents 52% 35 13

41. Do you favor or oppose giving illegal immigrants who pay taxes and obey the
law a second chance and allowing them to stay in the United States?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
5-6 Jun 07 67% 28 5
Democrats 76% 21 3
Republicans 59% 35 6
Independents 66% 28 7

42_. Do you think Mexico should be given special preference with a larger number
of immigrants allowed to come to the United States or should Mexico be treated
the same as all other countries?
SCALE: 1. Larger number should come from Mexico 2. Countries should be treated
equally 3. (Don’t know)

Larger number Treated

from Mexico equally (Don’t know)

5-6 Jun 07 10% 84 5
Democrats 12% 82 6
Republicans 8% 86 6
Independents 13% 83 3

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION: When you think about politics, do you think of
yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?
Democrat Republican (Independent) (Other) (Refused/Don’t know)

5-6 Jun 07 38% 36 20 3 4
15-16 May 07 38% 32 24 3 3
17-18 Apr 07 40% 34 19 3 3
27-28 Mar 07 43% 35 16 3 3
27-28 Feb 07 43% 32 17 3 5
13-14 Feb 07 37% 36 19 4 3
30-31 Jan 07 40% 31 22 2 4
16-17 Jan 07 40% 33 22 3 2
5-6 Dec 06 36% 34 24 3 2



